
 

West Devon Audit & 

Governance Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Dexter 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Oxborough 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Cunningham 
 

Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Watts 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any). 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Meeting held on 14 March 2023 
 

 

5.   Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23  
 

7 - 160 

6.   Review of Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24  
 

161 - 184 

7.   Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022-23  
 

185 - 208 

8.   Strategic Risk Update - June 2023  
 

209 - 224 

9.   Independent Member of the Audit and Governance 
Committee  
 

225 - 228 

10.   Proposed Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24  
 

229 - 230 



 
At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 

Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 14th day of March 2023 at 12.30am 

 
Present: Cllr K Ball (Chairman) 

 Cllr A Bridgewater 

                                        Cllr M Davies  
                                        Cllr P Ridgers 

                                        Cllr J Yelland 
                                             

                                                     
Officers in attendance: Section 151 Officer 

 Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 Internal Auditors 
                                          External Auditor 
                                          Head of Strategy and Projects (via Teams) 

                                          Senior Specialist Finance  
                                          Senior Democratic Services Officer 

                                          Principle Accountants (via Teams) 
                                          Director of Strategy & Governance (via 

Teams) 

                                          Director of Strategy and Organisational 
Development 

                                           
                                                                                               
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (Lead Hub Committee        

Member) Cllr N Jory (Leader) and Cllr C Mott 
(via Teams), Cllr P Crozier and Cllr R Cheadle 

                                         
 *AC 20          APOLOGIES  

                       Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Samuel. 

                                      
                                
 *AC 21  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 22 November 2022 were   
  confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.  

       
 
 *AC 22          DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

                       Cllr Ball declared a personal interest in Item 8: ‘2023/24 Capital 
Strategy; 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2023/24 

Investment Strateg
[...]
o ensure that this was at the forefront of its 

considerations.  An agenda item to be put on the first Committee agenda 
in the 2023/24 Municipal Year in regard to this item and to lobby local 
MPs.  It was also requested that Group Leaders should feed back to their 

Members regarding the issues around the delays in the external audit. 
 

Finally, the finance team was thanked for its work with reaching the 
unqualified Audit opinion. 

 
                     It was then RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The Grant Thornton Audit Report: Audit Findings Report 2021/22 be 
noted; 
 

2. A letter be sent to Grant Thornton from the Chairman of the Audit & 
Governance Committee and the Section 151 Officer to request that 

the audit be expedited; 
 

3. The Committee Annual Work Programme be updated to ensure that 

an agenda item be put forward to the next Audit & Governance 
Committee meeting that includes reference to: lobbying on this item 

around the audit of smaller local authorities; the lack of audit 
resources in national audit firms; and the Council’s response to the 
Call for Evidence. 

 
 
*AC 24          PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2023/24 

                     The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the Audit Plan to the 
Committee. 

 
In discussion, the Devon Audit Partnership Officer confirmed that job 

recruitment and staff retention was also an issue within the Partnership. 
A Member asked why some of the areas of the Council needed to be 
audited so regularly. In reply, the Officer stated that a four-year plan was 

in place and Members could be provided with a copy of it. 
 
                     It was then RESOLVED that the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 

(as set out at Appendix A of the published agenda report) be approved. 
 

 
*AC 25           UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

                     The Lead Hub Committee Member took Members through the update on 
progress report. In so doing, he stated that a new Head of Operations 
was now in place in the assets team. 

 
The Committee noted that building maintenance issues were being 

revisited in more detail so assurance could be brought back to the 
Committee. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the progress made against the 2022/23 

Internal Audit Plan be noted and approved.  

                                          
Page 3



 
                      
 
 AC 26         2023/24 CAPITAL STRATEGY, 2023/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY AND 2023/24 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

                     The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the draft 2023/24 Capital 
Strategy; 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2023 Investment 

Strategy reports for consideration.  The Member highlighted the 
development of a new railway station and transport hub in Okehampton 

following a successful bid of £13.4million from Central Government and 
informed that West Devon Borough Council would be the accountable 
body for the project. 

 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the budget for investment income 

had been set at £400,000. A Member of staff monitored treasury 
management on a daily basis and invests out with UK banks and building 
societies on a 1 year, 6 month, 3 month or 1 month basis. 

 
Members voiced their delight at the successful bid for funding for the 

transport hub in Okehampton. The Section 151 Officer confirmed that 
West Devon Borough Council would have the ultimate responsibly for 
the project and submitting of the monitoring returns on a regular basis.  

It was noted that Devon County Council were the transport authority and 
would be responsible for the procurement of the project.   

 
The project had been added to the Council’s internal audit plan for 
review, as requested by the S151 Officer. Staff resources on the project 

was raised as an issue and the S151 Officer stated that there would be 
no extra Government funding for this resource. The positives of new 

business being brought to the area with the p
[...]
th Hams.  This sum was attributed to salaries within the 
Senior Leadership Team, Human Resources and the legal, design and 

waste teams.  
 

The methodology illustrated a higher salary cost within Planning and 
Environmental Health (facilities grants) due to an increased workload. 
The External Auditor gave a brief overview of how sample testing was 

taken with transactions to ensure that they were apportioned 
appropriately. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the methodology of the 

shared services apportionment of the costs between West Devon 

Borough Council and South Hams District Council for 2022/23, as 
attached in Appendix A of the published agenda report. 

 
 
*AC 29          TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23 

                     The Lead Member introduced the report to the Committee. In so doing, 
it was noted that the Council had achieved an investment interest rate of 

1.21% against the industry benchmark of 1.19%. The Council held £27.9 
million of investments and a debt portfolio of £28 million (as at 30 
September 2022). The S151 Officer stated that some money was 

invested with CCLA, however the advice was not to tie up any more than 
10% of the Council’s investment portfolio in longer term strategic 

investments. 
 
                     It was then RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the content of the 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 5



*AC 30          STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 

                     The Leader of the Council introduced the Strategic Risk Update. Staffing  

                      issues were one area of identified risk and was being addressed with a  
                      recruitment and retention plan. The other area of concern identified was 

with the leisure service provision. The cost of living and energy costs was 
impacting on this service area. The Council continued to work with 
Fusion to promote active participation in healthy activities. The Council 

had performed well in two other previous areas of identified risk being: 
the response to the cost-of-living crisis and the placement of Ukrainian 

refugees. In both, the risks had been significantly reduced with the 
implementation of suitable policies and provision of appropriate 
resources. The risk had been managed sufficiently to deescalate these 

risks and remove them from the risk register.  
                      

The Assistant Director of Strategy and Organisation highlighted the 
intention of officers to review the risk strategy given the last review was 
carried out in 2018. The review would be brought to the next Audit and 

Governance Committee for adoption. This would be followed by Member 
workshops on risk management.  

 
                     A Member commented on the temporary closure of Parklands Leisure 

Centre not helping in regard to leisure provision. The Leader stated that 

a new funding pot had been announced by Sport England to assist local 
leisure centres. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the update on the 

Strategic Risk. 

 
 

*AC 31          SUNDRY DEBT 

The Lead Hub Committee Member took Members through the published 
Sundry Debt report.  The Member stated that arrears covered in the 

report were split into three categories which were: sundry debt; housing 
benefit overpayment by those still in receipt of housing benefit; and those 

no long in receipt. There was a decrease in levels of sundry debt from 
£181,000 to £135,000. There was a small reduction in housing benefit 
arrears with teams working hard to recover the debt. 

 
The delivery of grants and the speed of which they were delivered over  

the covid-19 period was commented on and the fact that there was only 
one debt at the end of it. The Committee thanked the finance team for 
their hard work. A debt of 4 years was questioned and the Deputy S151 

Officer stated that those that were not considered to be cost effective 
would be reviewed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the position in relation 

to the Sundry Debt. 
          

 (The Meeting terminated at 3.10pm) 

 
Dated this  

 

 

Chairman 

Page 6



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  

Date: 25 July 2023 

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Resources – Cllr C Edmonds  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 12 March 2024 
 

 

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice and 
Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01822 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. The Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 are noted. 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The report advises Members that an underspend of £79,000 was 
generated in 2022/2023 which was transferred to the General Fund 
Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this reserve now 
stands at £1.57 million at 31 March 2023.  

 
1.2 The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the main 

items in the Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023. 
 
2. Background  

 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 

requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 
annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the approval and publication of accounting 
statements. In line with common practice in the commercial sector, local 
authorities are now required to approve the accounts following the 
completion of the audit. The target date for the unaudited accounts to be 
produced and certified by the Chief Finance Officer was 31 May for 
2022/23, so that the accounts could be made available for public 
inspection for 30 working days from the first wo
[...]
ant etc.
NA 5 10 10

S.Hams & W.Devon

Key 

Financial 

Systems

Treasury Management 2022/23 (Substantial) Annual 5 5 5 5

TOTAL DAYS
60 70 60 50

Finance

P
age 183



  

 
 

 

P
age 184



Report to: West Devon Audit Committee 

Date: 25 July 2023 

Title: Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022-23 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources - Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Paul Middlemass Role: Audit Manager 

Contact: Paul.Middlemass@devon.gov.uk    07736 155687 

Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk   01392 383000 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   

That members note the Internal Audit Report for  2022-23 and consider it 

when reviewing the Annual Governance  Statement.  

 
1. Executive summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide members with the annual report summarising internal 

audit assurances provided during 2022-23 to inform the Annual Governance Statement.      

 
2. Background 

 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon Borough Council’s 

Constitution, is required to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and 

the associated progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all Authorities 

need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 

incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published 

with the annual Statement of Accounts. 

 

The purpose and role of Internal Audit, and of the related Council responsibilities is also 

contained in the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  

Members will note the assurances provided by Internal Audit and consider them when 
reviewing the  Annual Governance Statement.   

Page 185

Agenda Item 7



 

4. Options available and consideration of risk  

No alternative operation has been cons
[...]
 been formed under a joint committee arrangement.  We aim to be recognised as a high quality i nternal 
audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a professional internal audit service that will assist them in 

meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards. 
The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you have any comments or suggestions 

on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at Tony.D.Rose@Devon.gov.uk. 
 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself should only be copied/ci rculated/disclosed to anyone outside 
of the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any third party for any reliance they m ight place upon 
it. 

P
age 207



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 25 July 2023  

Title: Strategic Risk Update – June 2023  

Portfolio Area: Cllr Chris Edmonds   

Leader Member (Resources)  

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Assistant Director Strategy 
and Organisational 
Development  

Contact: Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Audit and Governance Committee:  

1.  consider the current strategic risk register; and  

2. note the intention for the strategic risk profile of the Council, 
 and our adopted Risk and Opportunity Management 
 framework to be updated alongside the development of its 
 new Corporate Strategy.  

 
1. Executive summary  

 

[...]
rtnership in 
progressing the appointment of up to two Independent Members to the 
Audit and Governance Committee as soon as is reasonably practicable 
during 2023/24.  

2) To consider joint appointments of independent persons to more than one 
Devon Local Authority Audit Committee (through a joint exercise with 
neighbouring Local Authorities in Devon, co-ordinated through the Devon 
Audit Partnership) 

3) For Devon Local Authority partners to consider setting a consistent 
remuneration value, to avoid competing with one another in what maybe 
a limited pool of candidates. 

4) To note that Independent Members would not have voting rights on the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

5) For the S151 Officer to present a report to Full Council following the 
conclusion of the recruitment exercise, to formally appoint the successful 
co-opted Independent Members to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 In 2022, CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance) issued a 

position statement that stated that “The Audit Committees of Local 
Authorities should include co-opted independent members in 
accordance with the appropriate legislation.” 
 
 

Page 225

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Whilst there is not yet a legislative direction to include co-opted 
Independent Members, CIPFA recommends that each Local Authority 
Audit Committee should include two co-opted independent members to 
provide appropriate technical expertise. 
https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-
2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-
members 

 
2. Background  

2.1   Devon Local Authorities have expressed interest in having a joint 
exercise to seek and recruit up to two Independent Audit and 
Governance Committee Members during 2023/24. The Independent 
Members could sit on several of the Devon Local Authority Audit 
Committees. Devon Audit Partnership would be commissioned by Devon 
Local Authorities to work up a joint advert and role description. 

 
2.2 The S151 Officer has presented this report to the Committee to seek to 

move forward with appointing Independent Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
2.3 The Devon Audit Partnership has offered to manage the recruitment 

activity on behalf of Devon Local Authorities and in conjunction with 
Local Authority representatives. 

 
 

3.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
3.1  It is recommended:- 

 

 For the S151 Officer to work with the Devon Audit Partnership in progressing 
the appointment of up to two Independent Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee as soon as is reasonably practicable during 
2023/24.  

 To consider joint appointments of independent persons to more than one 
Devon Local Authority Audit Committee (through a joint exercise with 
neighbouring Local Authorities in Devon, co-ordinated through the Devon 
Audit Partnership) 

 For Devon Local Authority partners to consider setting a consistent 
remuneration value, to avoid competing with one another in what maybe a 
limited pool of candidates. 

 To note that Independent Members would not have voting rights on the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 226

https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-members
https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-members
https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-members


4. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Redmond Review proposed legislation requiring 
Audit Committees to have at least one Independent 
Member on the Audit Committee. Parliamentary 
time is needed to make this a statutory requirement. 
CIPFA’s position statement recommends two 
inde
[...]
) Investment Properties – Update and Monitoring Report; 
v) Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

vi) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; 
vii) Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy/Response Plan – Report of the s151 

Officer 
viii) Counter Fraud and Resilience – Report of the s151 Officer 
ix) Whistleblowing Policy – report of the s151 Officer 

x) Sundry Debts – Update on the Debt position as at the end of August (Month 5) 
xi) Committee Workplan 

 

5 December 2023 i) Grant Thornton Sector update reports 

ii) Bishop Fleming – Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
iii) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

iv) Strategic Risk Register 
v) Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24; 
vi) Ombudsman Annual Review Letter; 

vii) Committee Workplan; 

12 March 2024 i) Audited Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

2022/23 
ii) Grant Thornton – Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 

iii) Grant Thornton – Value for Money assessment 2021/22 and 2022/23 
iv) Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25; 
v) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; 

vi) 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2024/25 
Investment Strategy; 

P
age 229

A
genda Item

 10



vii) Budget Book 2024/25; 
viii) Shared Services Methodology 2023/24; 

ix) Sundry Debts – Update on the Debt position as at the end of January (Month 10) 
x) Committee Workplan 

 

 

P
age 230


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Appendix A – Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	Appendix B – Annual Governance Statement 2022/23

	6 Review of Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022-23
	8 Strategic Risk Update - June 2023
	Appendix A – Strategic Risk Profile – June 2023

	9 Independent Member of the Audit and Governance Committee
	10 Proposed Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit & Governance 
Committee held on 

Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 at 11.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Dexter 
Vice Chairman Cllr Oxborough 

 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Sellis Cllr Watts 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Renders  
 
Officers: 
Section 151 Officer 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Internal Auditor 
Head Of Devon Audit Partnership 
Director of Strategy And Governance 
Assistant Director of Strategy and Governance 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 

  
 

1. Apologies for absence  
*AC 1           
 Apologies were received from Cllr K Ball. 
                                      
 

2. Declarations of interest  
*AC 2   
There were no declarations of interest 
 

 
 



3. Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
*AC 3            
 There were no items requiring urgent attention 
 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes  
*AC 4            
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 14 March 2023 were 
confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.  
 
The Section 151 Officer updated the Committee Members on a letter 
that had been received from the Minster for Local Government on how 
to deal with the backlog of outstanding audits. 27% of councils had 
their previous years accounts signed off and West Devon Borough 
Council was one of them. Audit firms not only had a backlog of audits 
to clear, but there was also an issue with recruitment of auditors 
nationally. Grant Thornton had confirmed that they would be unable to 
conduct the audit for the 2022/23 accounts, even though they had 
been prepared, until January 2024. This was because they had to clear 
the backlog of audit work at other Councils. There is flexibility with 
audit firms to issue an audit opinion whereby they could say they were 
issuing an unqualified statement except in areas of concern. This could 
mean the backlog is cleared quicker and Grant Thornton could start 
early on the accounts earlier than January 2024. 
 
Officers proceeded to inform the Committee that there could be a more 
proportionate audit on fixed assets and pensions. 
 
 
 

5. Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23  
*AC 5           

The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report to the 
Committee. The Council had £8.9million in Earmarked Reserves and 
£1.7million in Unearmarked Reserves as of March 2023.  The pension 
liability stood at £5.5 million, a significant reduction from the previous 
year’s deficit of £24.2 million. The reduced liability was because of life 
expectancy projections and an increase in interest rates affecting the 
discount rates for liabilities. The accounts would not be brought back to 
the Audit and Governance Committee until March 2024 due to the 
national delays in the auditing of local government accounts.  The 
Member thanked the finance team for their commitment in completing 
the audit in a timely manner. 
 
The Section 151 Officer stated that the Council had unspent on its 
budget by £79,000 (which amounted to 1%). The national pay award 
last year of a set amount of £1,925 on all pay grading points had 
resulted in additional salary costs of £230,000. Shared services 
methodology had resulted in £86,000 being due to be paid to West 
Devon Borough Council from South Hams District Council, mainly due 
to the waste contract being brought back inhouse at the District 
Council. There was a shortfall in planning income, down by 39% and a 



discussion would be had with the Assistant Director of Planning on an 
action plan being put in place to address the income shortfall. 
 
There was an overspend on software support for IT, in part due to 
inflation.  The officer also stated that car parking income had shown a 
shortfall, although figures for this year were suggesting an increase. 
 
The Council had been successful in attracting £13.4 million from the 
government for a new railway and transport hub in Okehampton. This 
would be a large capital project that would be included in the accounts 
of the Council over the next couple of years.  
                      
Answering Member questions, the Section 151 Officer explained that 
the rise in waste collection costs was due to having to enter into a new 
waste contact with the waste contractors, as the previous contract had 
been a joint one with South Hams, who had last year brought their 
waste services back in house. In the new contact, the rise in fuel costs 
and salary costs were both reflected.  
 
Regarding the shortfall in planning income, it was explained that the 
number of planning applications had increased, however there was a 
reduction in major planning applications, and these were the ones that 
generated the most planning income.  
 
 
The shortfall in car parking income was raised as an issue and the 
Section 151 Officer confirmed that a comprehensive review with 
traders, visitors and Members was to be carried out. The impact of the 
proposed introduction of on-street parking meters by Devon County 
Council would also be looked at during the review and Members asked 
that the Hub Committee take the issues raised into account.  
 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that a sensitivity analysis was part 
of the budget setting process when the Members set the budget in 
February 2023.  It was intended that a new Medium Term Financial 
Strategy would be presented to the Hub Committee in September, 
where an updated sensitivity analysis would be included. 
 
Regarding the leisure centres, it was confirmed that Meadowlands 
membership was now 3.3% higher than for figures in March 2020, with 
Parklands still being lower than pre-covid levels with levels down by 
18% on those seen in March 2020.  With regard to these figures, the 
Council was working in partnership with Fusion in an attempt to grow 
their income stream.  
                      
                     
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Draft Statement of Accounts and the 
Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 
31 March 2023 be noted.  
 
 
 



6. Review of Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24  
*AC 6            
The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report to Members. 
In answer to a Member question, the Audit Manager outlined that the 
auditors did not get involved in conversions with the leisure centres 
but did review how the Council managed associated risks.  
    
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee reconfirm the proposed 
internal audit plan for 2023-24 (as set out at Appendix A of the 
published agenda papers). 
 
 

7. Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022-23  
*AC 7           

The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the report to the 
Committee. Following which, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
wanted to put on record his thanks to the Section 151 Officer and her 
team for delivering the work and producing the report. The Director of 
Strategy and Governance confirmed that corporate focus was placed 
on areas that were concluded to have ‘limited assurance’ as a priority 
area and these were reported back to the Committee. 
 
The Lead Member reiterated the fact that, during the covid period, staff 
across the organisation were redeployed to process covid business 
grants, and other areas involved in dealing with the pandemic giving 
added pressure to the workforce. He asked that this was considered 
when looking at the delay in progressing some of the 
recommendations. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the Internal Audit 
Report for 2022-23 and consider it when reviewing the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
 

8. Strategic Risk Update - June 2023  
*AC 8          

 The Lead Member for the Hub Committee introduced the report to 
Members. 
 
Having been requested, the lead officer confirmed that more detail on 
mitigating actions would be included in future strategic risk reports. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. has considered the current strategic risk register; and  
 
2. notes the intention for the strategic risk profile of the Council, and 

our adopted Risk and Opportunity Management framework to be 
updated alongside the development of the new Corporate Strategy. 

 
 
 
 



9. Independent Member of the Audit and Governance Committee 
*AC 9            
In introducing the report, the lead Hub Committee Member confirmed 
that the independent Members who were to sit on the Committee 
would not have voting rights. A remuneration amount would have to 
be agreed amongst Devon local authorities and, in consultation with, 
the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel.  
 
It was confirmed that the S151 Officer would work with the Devon 
Audit Partnership to appoint two independent members to the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Section 151 Officer be asked to work with the Devon Audit 

Partnership in progressing the appointment of up to two 
Independent Members to the Audit and Governance Committee as 
soon as is reasonably practicable during 2023/24; 

 
2. Consideration be given to joint appointments of independent 

persons to more than one Devon Local Authority Audit Committee 
(through a joint exercise with neighbouring Local Authorities in 
Devon, co-ordinated through the Devon Audit Partnership); 

 
3. Devon Local Authority partners consider setting a consistent 

remuneration value, to avoid competing with one another in what 
may be a limited pool of candidates. 

 
4. It be noted that Independent Members would not have voting 

rights on the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
5. The S151 Officer present a report to Full Council following the 

conclusion of the recruitment exercise, to formally appoint the 
successful co-opted Independent Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
 

10. Proposed Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24  
*AC 10          
The Committee was informed that a report on tracking the 
recommendations generated by internal audit would be added as an 
item to the workplan for the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
to be held on 5 December.  In addition, a further report on the risk 
around staffing resources would be brought to that Committee meeting 

for its consideration. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.35 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Chairman 

 

 
 

 


